
______________________________________________________________________________ 

The location of this meeting is handicap accessible, and reasonable accommodations will be provided to 
persons requiring assistance.  If you have a special accommodation need, please contact the Newton ADA 
Coordinator Trisha Guditz, 617-796-1156, via email at TGuditz@newtonma.gov or via TDD/TTY at 
(617) 796-1089 at least two days in advance of the meeting date. 

CITY OF NEWTON 

 

IN BOARD OF ALDERMEN 

 

FINANCE COMMITTEE AGENDA 

 

MONDAY, SEPTEMBER 24, 2012 

 

7 PM 

Room 222 

 

ITEMS SCHEDULED FOR DISCUSSION: 

#279-12 HIS HONOR THE MAYOR appointing Nicholas Read Chief Procurement 

Officer, effective September 10, 2012, pursuant to §3-3 of the City Charter. (30 

days 10/23/12).  [09-10-12 @ 6:55 PM] 

 

Below item recommitted on September 19, 2012: 

#103-12(2) HIS HONOR THE MAYOR requesting authorization to transfer the sum of 

seventy-five thousand dollars ($75,000) from Forestry Services Full Time Salaries 

to Forestry Services – Forestry Services – Forestry/Tree Services.  [08/23/12 @ 

4:34 PM] 

 

#127-12 HIS HONOR THE MAYOR requesting authorization to appropriate the sum of 

twenty thousand dollars ($20,000) from the Newton Marriott Norumbega Park 

Maintenance Account for the purpose of improvements at Norumbega Park per 

Condition #26 of Special Permit #385-08, approved on February 17, 2009, for the 

Newton Marriott.  [04/30/12 @5:09 PM] 

 

#205-12 HIS HONOR THE MAYOR requesting an amendment to the F.A. Day Middle 

School Construction Project Appropriation Schedule included in Board Order 

#115-12 approved June 18, 2012 by reducing the amount of thirty-five thousand 

three hundred thirty-four dollars ($35,334) from the appropriation for “General 

Contractor” and adding that sum to the “Undistributed Project Budget.”  

[07/02/12 @ 5:03 PM] 

 

#56-07(5) HIS HONOR THE MAYOR requesting that Board Order #56-07(2) be amended 

by reducing the amount to be used from borrowing by fifty-three thousand four 

hundred forty-six dollars ($53,446) and appropriating the fifty-three thousand 

four hundred forty-six dollars ($53,446) from the Capital Stabilization Fund for 

the purpose of closing out the project.  [09/12/12 @ 2:15 PM] 

 



FINANCE COMMITTEE AGENDA 

MONDAY, SEPTEMBER 24, 2012 

PAGE 2 

 

#278-12 HIS HONOR THE MAYOR requesting adoption of Chapter 40, Section 21E of 
the Massachusetts General Laws authorizing municipalities to set interest rates 
for any overdue charges or bills.  [09/10/12 @ 6:44 PM] 

 
ITEMS NOT SCHEDULED FOR DISCUSSION: 
REFERRED TO PUBLIC SAFETY/TRANSPORTATION & FINANCE COMMITTEES 

#281-12 HARRY SANDERS requesting creation of an ordinance to allow pawnbrokers in 
the City of Newton pursuant to G.L. c. 140  section 70 with potential for non-
fixed location of business.  Secured property storage would not entail retail walk-
in; model would entail possible satellite locations enabling the possibility of 
integrating Newton students. [08-31-12 @12:25 PM]  

 
#280-12 ALD. CROSSLEY, ALBRIGHT, JOHNSON requesting that (A) the City accept 

G.L. c. 59 section 5N of the Acts of 2012 and (B) create an ordinance 
establishing a program to allow veterans to volunteer to provide services in 
exchange for a reduction in real property tax obligation. [09-10-12 @ 6:44 PM] 

 
REFERRED TO FINANCE AND APPROPRIATE COMMITTEES 

#257-12 RECODIFICATION COMMITTEE recommending (1) review of the Fees, Civil 
Fines/Non-Criminal Disposition contained in Chapter 17 LICENSING AND 
PERMITS GENERALLY and Chapter 20 CIVIL FINES/NON-CRIMINAL 
DISPOSITION CIVIL FINES to ensure they are in accordance with what is being 
charged and (2) review of the acceptance of G.L. c. 40 §22F, accepted on July 9, 
2001, which allows certain municipal boards and officers to fix reasonable fees for 
the issuance of certain licenses, permits, or certificates.  

 
REFERRED TO PROG & SERV, PUB. FAC., ZAP, AND FINANCE COMMITTEES 

#256-12 ALD. HESS-MAHAN, SANGIOLO & SWISTON proposing and ordinance 
promoting economic development and the mobile food truck industry in the City of 
Newton. [08/06/12 @4:46 PM] 

 
REFERRED TO PROGRAMS & SERVICES AND FINANCE COMMITTEES 

#254-12 ALD. HESS-MAHAN, SANGIOLO, DANBERG, KALIS, CROSSLEY 
proposing an ordinance relating to plastic bag reduction that would add a fee to 
single-use plastic and paper bags that are not at least 40% post-consumer 
recycled content, at certain retail establishments in Newton. [07/18/12 @4:34 
PM] 

 
#248-12 RECODIFICATION COMMITTEE recommending that ARTICLE IV. 

PURCHASES AND CONTRACTS, Secs. 2-182 through 2-205, be amended to 
make it consistent with state law. 

 
#247-12 RECODIFICATION COMMITTEE recommending that Chapter 18 MEMORIAL 

FUNDS AND TRUSTS be reviewed relative to the consequences and practices of 
special legislation passed by the General Court in 2007, Chapter 75 of the Acts of 
2007, in which the City sought and was granted an exemption from G.L. Chapter 
44 §54, which intent was to allow the City greater flexibility in terms of 
investments.  

 



FINANCE COMMITTEE AGENDA 

MONDAY, SEPTEMBER 24, 2012 

PAGE 3 

 

 

REFERRED TO PROGRAMS & SERVICES AND FINANCE COMMITTEES 

#185-12 ALD. BAKER, BLAZAR, SANGIOLO, LINSKY, ALBRIGHT & DANBERG 

requesting that the Board of Aldermen adopt a RESOLUTION to His Honor the 

Mayor asking that, when the Mayor seeks future Board approval for bonding the 

cost of additional capital facilities or equipment for the schools, he include in that 

funding request, as well as in the city-wide Capital Improvement Plan, the 

estimated costs needed for funding the capital technology needs of the Newton 

Schools, including the appropriate portions of the estimated project costs of the 

School Committee's three-year district-wide technology plan not anticipated to be 

funded by the Information Technology Department budget; the anticipated 

technology grants from Boston College for the elementary schools; and/or 

estimated revenue from the E-rate Technology Reimbursement Program.  

[06/11/12 @ 11:23 PM] 

 

#102-12 HIS HONOR THE MAYOR requesting authorization to appropriate the sum of 

five hundred thousand dollars ($500,000) from cable contract receipts for the 

purpose of constructing Phase I of III to connect all city facilities with high-speed 

fiber infrastructure for continued reliance on the IT network.  [04-09-12 @ 3:40 

PM] 

 

REFERRED TO PUBLIC FACILITIES AND FINANCE COMMITTEES 
#54-12 ALD. SALVUCCI, BLAZAR AND FULLER requesting the creation of a 

revolving fund into which 50% of all betterment income shall be deposited to be 

used exclusively for individual requests for betterments.  [02/02/12 @ 10:21 AM] 

 

REFERRED TO PROGRAMS & SERVICES AND FINANCE COMMITTEES 

#39-12 HIS HONOR THE MAYOR requesting authorization to establish a revolving 

account with an annual expenditure limit of $2,000,000 for the purpose of 

receiving funds collected by the Newton Schools Foundation in connection with 

the sale of naming rights for Newton Public School buildings and facilities and to 

be distributed for the sole purpose of public school education technology and 

curriculum purposes.  [01/30/12 @ 4:18 PM] 

 

 REFERRED TO PUBLIC FACILITIES AND FINANCE COMMITTEES 

#383-11(4) HIS HONOR THE MAYOR recommending that Section 29-80 (b)(1) of the City 

of Newton Revised Ordinances, 2007 be amended by revising the stormwater 

rates as follows:  single-family residences $25 per year, two-family residences 

$37.50 per year, and multi-family (3 units or more), commercial, industrial, and 

institutional properties (to include non-profits) would be charged at a rate of $25 

per Equivalent Residential Unit of 2,600 square feet of impervious surface on the 

property to take effect on July 1, 2012. [04-09-12 @ 2:39 PM] 



FINANCE COMMITTEE AGENDA 

MONDAY, SEPTEMBER 24, 2012 

PAGE 4 

 

#140-11 ALD. HESS-MAHAN requesting acceptance of MGL Chapter 59 §5c which 

allows communities to shift the tax burden away from homeowners who live in 

lower than average valued single and multi-family homes to owners of higher 

valued homes, second homes, and most apartment buildings.  {04-15-11 @ 3:07 

PM] 

 

REFERRED TO PROG & SERV, PUB FACIL. & FINANCE COMMITTEES 

#130-11 PAUL COLETTI, ALD. SANGIOLO, DANBERG, & JOHNSON  

requesting Home Rule Legislation to create a Capital Preservation Fund for the 

City of Newton modeled on the Community Preservation Fund to address the 

capital needs of the City.  [04/11/11 @9:42 PM] 

PUBLIC FACILITIES NO ACTION NECESSARY 6-0 (Lennon not voting) 

on 10/18/11 

 PROGRAMS & SERVICES APPROVED 5-0-3 (Fischman, Baker, Blazar 

abstaining) on 03/21/12 

 

#130-11(A) PROGRAMS & SERVICES COMMITTEE requesting the Finance Committee 

review alternate proposed Home Rule Legislation language related to the creation 

of a Capital Preservation Fund.  

PROGRAMS & SERVICES APPROVED & REFERRED TO FINANCE 7-

 0-1 (Blazar abstaining) on 03/21/12 

 

REFERRED TO PUBLIC SAFETY&TRANS & FINANCE COMMITTEES 

#363-10(2) ALD. ALBRIGHT proposing a trial of parking meter free Saturdays between 

Thanksgiving and New Year for the shopping areas to support shopping at local 

businesses in Newton. [02-10-12 @9:13 AM] 

 

REFERRED TO PUBLIC FACILITIES AND FINANCE COMMITTEES 

#311-10(A) HIS HONOR THE MAYOR requesting an appropriation in the amount of three 

million three hundred thirty-five thousand dollars ($3,035,000) from bonded 

indebtedness for the purpose of funding the FY 2011 Capital Improvement Plan 

projects as follows:  [11/29/ 10 @ 3:23 PM] 

Architectural Design and Engineering/ Next Scheduled Fire Station $400,000 

A-2 - HELD 6-0 $270,000 for final design bidding and construction admin on 

12/08/10 

 

REFERRED TO LAND USE & FINANCE COMMITTEES 

#276-10 ALD. FULLER, CROSSLEY, DANBERG, LINSKY requesting a review of 

guidelines for mitigation fund provisions to maximize the use of such funds on 

behalf of the city together with mechanisms by which the city can better track 

such funds to ensure they are used in a timely fashion. 



FINANCE COMMITTEE AGENDA 

MONDAY, SEPTEMBER 24, 2012 

PAGE 5 

 

REFERRED TO FINANCE AND PROGRAMS AND SERVICES COMMITTEES 

#245-06 ALD. JOHNSON AND HESS-MAHAN requesting an amendment to the City 

Charter to require the Mayor annually to prepare and submit to the Board of 

Aldermen a long-term financial forecast of anticipated revenue, expenditures and 

the general financial condition of the City, including, but not limited to 

identification of any factors which will affect the financial condition of the City; 

projected revenue and expenditure trends; potential sources of new or expanded 

revenues; anticipated municipal needs likely to require major expenditures;  and a 

strategic plan for meeting anticipated municipal needs, to include, but not be 

limited to, any long or short-term actions that may be taken to enhance the 

financial condition of the City. 

 

  Respectfully submitted, 

 

  Leonard J. Gentile, Chairman 



#279-12



#279-12

ssullivan
Rectangle



#279-12



#279-12



#103-12(2)



#103-12(2)



#103-12(2)



Preserving the Past    Planning for the Future  

     
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
____________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

M E M O R A N D U M 
 

Date:  September 21, 2012 
 

TO:    Aldermen Gentile, Chair of Finance Committee 
Members of the Board of Aldermen 

 
FROM:    Candace Havens, Director of Planning and Development  
    Eve Tapper, Chief Planner for Current Planning  
 
SUBJECT:  Petition # 127‐12, HIS HONOR THE MAYOR requesting authorization to 

appropriate the sum of twenty thousand dollars ($20,000) from the 
Newton Marriott Norumbega Park Maintenance Account for the 
purpose of improvements at Norumbega Park per Condition #26 of 
Special Permit #385‐08, approved on February 17, 2009, for the Newton 
Marriott. 

 
MEETING DATE:  September 24, 2012 
 
Cc:    Anne Phelps, Senior Environmental Planner 
 
 
RECOMMENDED ACTION: 
Staff recommends the Finance Committee approve this request to appropriate 
twenty thousand dollars ($20,000) for use by the Conservation Commission for 
improvements at Norumbega Park.   
 
BACKGROUND: 
When Special Permit #385‐08 for the Newton Marriott was approved on February 
17, 2009, Condition #26 required the Marriott to provide a $40,000 letter of credit 
to pay for a crosswalk and pedestrian‐activated warning signal in front of the 
Marriott on Commonwealth Avenue.  The condition further provides that if the 
necessary approvals from the City’s Traffic Council were not received within four 
years of the approved special permit, the Marriott would not be required to pay for 
the signal and crosswalk but would be required to provide $20,000 to the 
Conservation Commission for improvements at Norumbega Park.  On February 2, 
2012, the Traffic Council denied the request for a crosswalk and pedestrian signal at 

Setti D. Warren 
Mayor 

City of Newton, Massachusetts
Department of Planning and Development 

1000 Commonwealth Avenue Newton, Massachusetts 02459 

 

Telephone 
(617) 796-1120 

Telefax 
(617) 796-1142 

TDD/TTY 
(617) 796-1089 

www.newtonma.gov 
 

Candace Havens 
Director

#127-12



 

the prescribed locations.  Therefore, the City returned the letter of credit to the 
Marriott and the Marriott issued a check for $20,000, as required.   
 
On May 14, 2012, the Finance Committee discussed this docket item.  At that time, 
Comptroller David Wilkinson stated that the City had already received the funds 
from the Marriott and the money would be held in the receipts reserve fund until 
the Board acts on this matter.   The Committee requested additional information on 
how the money would be spent in Norumbega Park and voted to hold this item until 
the Executive Office provided this additional information. 
 
On September 11, 2012, the Conservation Commission submitted a letter to the 
Committee Chairman explaining several improvement projects that could be 
accomplished with the funds.  These include: 

 Improving the trails that lead from the Marriott to Normubega Park  

 Shoring up the river bank on the north side of the park 

 Installing interpretive signs to highlight the historic use of the area as an 
amusement park during the early 20th century  

 Repairing the kiosk near Woodbine Road 
 

Planning staff reviewed this information with the Executive Office and recommends 
that the Finance Committee approve the appropriation. 

#127-12



       September 11, 2012 

 

Alderman Lennard J. Gentile, Chair                                                                                                                                                                         

Finance Committee                                                                                                                                                                                         

City of Newton Board of Aldermen                                                                                                                                                                      

1000 Commonwealth Avenue                                                                                                                                                                        

Newton, MA 02459 

Dear Alderman Gentile, 

The City of Newton has received from the Newton Marriott the sum of 

$20,000 to be used, pursuant to the Board Order (copy attached), “ for public 
improvements in Norumbega Park, such as for a study and/or implementation 
of pathways to access the shoreline or other features that enhance its use as a 
public conservation area…”  The Order provides that the funds shall be 
contributed to the Newton Conservation Commission: “The petitioner will 
provide funds towards the installation of a pedestrian-activated crossing signal 
in front of the subject property in order to improve pedestrian access across 
Commonwealth Avenue; but if the City determines that the signal should not be 
installed, then a portion of said funds will be contributed to the Newton 
Conservation Commission to be used to improve recreation opportunities at 
Norumbega Park.” As discussed below, we have developed a plan for the use of 
the money at Norumbega Park and are open to further input from the 
committee and others in Newton. We understand this matter is on the agenda 
for the September 24, 2012 meeting and we will attend to discuss. 

In order to develop an appropriate plan, two members of the 
Commission, Norm Richardson and Jane Sender, along with our associate 
Commissioner Nathan Robbins walked from the Newton Marriott to Norumbega 
Conservation Area on Friday, August 2 and discussed project options that could 
enhance either the conservation value and/or recreational enjoyment of the 
park as well as ideas concerning preservation of some of the rich archeological 
features of this historic site. A number of potential needs were identified and 
some consideration given on how to maximize the value to the park of the 
generous donation. The Commission has adopted this proposal including a 
preliminary budget range for each component, which is as follows: 

 (1) There are many trails, some well defined and some not so well defined 
which lead from the Marriott to Norumbega, some of which access the shoreline 
and some that simply link the Marriott property to the park. Some of the paths 
can be seen here: http://www.newtonconservators.org/map1norumbega.htm. 
Before any work is initiated, we recommend that a proposal be drafted, with 
consultation with Marriott managers and park users as appropriate, about 
which paths should be improved. The Conservation Commission is willing to 
prepare a proposal for consideration by the Land Use Committee. If it is decided 
to go forward with one or more trail improvement project(s), the Commission 
suggests, depending on the nature of the necessary improvements and project 
scale, that some might be of interest to local Boy Scout troops as potential 

#127-12

http://www.newtonconservators.org/map1norumbega.htm


Eagle Scout Community Service projects. As the Committee is aware, the 
Commission has worked with the local scouting organization for decades and 
has provided oversight on many similar projects that have been successfully 
completed. If a particular trail improvement project was determined to require 
professional services, the Commission would work with the Planning 
Department to scope and then solicit and review bids for such work. Depending 
on the number of trails, the project scope and the suitability as scout projects 
this category could range from $2,000 - $10,000. 

(2)   Part of the bank down to the river on the north side of the park, 
closest to the property at 166 Islington Road, is severely eroded by overuse 
posing a public safety hazard as well as creating an environmentally degraded 
section of the bank. We propose that this might be suitable as another Eagle 
Scout project that would include the shoring up of the bank and planting of 

low-bush blueberry, to stabilize the soil. Although heavily shaded, we observed 
blueberry bushes growing well on the part of the bank which is not used. Now 
the bare soil washes into the river during rain events. Without attention, this 
bank will continue to erode continuing to impact water quality in the Charles 
River and threatening the loss some of the mature canopy evergreens.  Norm 
Richardson has agreed to be the liaison to the Eagle Scouts for these two 
projects and would work with Anne Phelps, the Senior Environmental Planner, 
to coordinate the planning and implementation phases of these projects. 
Approximately $1,500 – 2,500 would be required for purchase of the plants 

 (3)There should be some discussion about a memorial marker for the 
historic Norumbega Park and Totem Pole Ballroom. Many Newtonites still 
remember this site fondly and it is our belief many would welcome a marker 
preserving the historic nature of this site. Some of the $20,000 could be used 
for this. In addition, to the purchase and installation of a memorial marker, 
other ideas including removing vegetation that have obscured historically 
significant stone walls and improving the visibility and general awareness of 
historical lighting features). The funding towards such improvements could be 
scaled to the budget remaining after other projects have been implemented 
ranging from $5,000 - $10,000. 

(4) The Kiosk closest to Woodbine Road is in serious need of repair. 
Approximately $500 - $1,000 could be set aside for this. 

As stated above, we look forward to discussing this at the September 24 
meeting.   
 
Sincerely yours, 
 
Newton Conservation Commission 
By: 

Norm Richardson 
Jane Sender 

 Nathan Robbins 

 

 Cc Candace Havens, Director of Planning 

#127-12



#127-12



#127-12



#127-12



#127-12



#127-12



#127-12



#127-12



#205-12



#205-12



#115-12 
 

CITY OF NEWTON 
 

IN BOARD OF ALDERMEN 
 

2012 
 

ORDERED: 
 

That for the purpose of paying for the construction and administration of 

renovations and additions to F.A. Day Middle School, and all other costs associated 

therewith, there be and hereby is appropriated and authorized to be borrowed under and 

pursuant to Chapter 44 Section 7(3A) of the General Laws, as amended and 

supplemented, or pursuant to any other enabling authority, the sum of six million seven 

hundred fifty thousand dollars ($6,750,000).  Provided, however, that the term of any 

bonds issued under this order not be less than twenty (20) years and the legal level of 

control for budgetary expenditure purposes shall be as described in the attached schedule. 

 
Under Suspension of Rules 
Readings Waived and Approved 
21 yeas  0 nays  3 absent (Aldermen Fischman, Merrill, and Swiston) 
 
 
 
 
 
(SGD) DAVID A. OLSON  (SGD) SETTI D. WARREN 
 City Clerk Mayor 
 
  Date: __________ 
 

#205-12



#56-07(5)



C
IT

Y 
O

F 
N

EW
TO

N
, M

A
SS

A
C

H
U

SE
TT

S

H
IG

H
 S

C
H

O
O

L 
IM

P
R

O
V

EM
EN

T 
FU

N
D

N
EW

 N
O

R
TH

 H
IG

H
 S

C
H

O
O

L 
N

EW
 C

O
N

ST
R

U
C

TI
O

N
 P

R
O

JE
C

T 

 A
M

EN
D

ED
 A

P
P

R
O

P
R

IA
TI

O
N

 B
O

A
R

D
 O

R
D

ER

LE
G

A
L 

LE
V

EL
 O

F 
C

O
N

TR
O

L

O
ri

gi
n

al
C

u
rr

e
n

t 
A

m
en

d
ed

R
ec

o
m

m
e

n
d

ed
Fi

n
al

 B
u

d
ge

t

 
B

u
d

ge
t 

{1
}

B
u

d
ge

t 
{2

}
R

ev
is

io
n

s
as

 A
m

en
d

ed

A
D

M
IN

IS
TR

A
TI

V
E 

SU
P

P
O

R
T 

SA
LA

R
IE

S 
38

3,
21

3.
37

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

   
 

29
9,

45
9.

93
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
 

-
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

29
9,

45
9.

93
   

   
   

   
   

   
 

W
O

R
K

 B
Y 

O
TH

ER
 D

EP
A

R
TM

EN
TS

-
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
4,

73
6.

20
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
4,

73
6.

20
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

  

P
U

B
LI

C
 P

R
O

P
ER

TY
 -

 R
EP

A
IR

 A
N

D
 M

A
IN

TE
N

A
N

C
E

-
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
10

,0
00

.0
0

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
 

52
,5

00
.0

0
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

62
,5

00
.0

0
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

R
EN

TA
L 

- 
EQ

U
IP

M
EN

T
55

0,
00

0.
00

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
 

34
5,

19
9.

40
   

   
   

   
   

   
  

(1
8,

59
4.

35
)

   
   

   
   

   
   

  
32

6,
60

5.
05

   
   

   
   

   
   

 

SO
LI

D
 W

A
ST

E 
D

IS
P

O
SA

L
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

10
4,

79
0.

07
   

   
   

   
   

   
  

(1
,1

11
.1

5)
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

 
10

3,
67

8.
92

   
   

   
   

   
   

 

R
EN

TA
L-

ST
O

R
A

G
E 

C
O

N
TA

IN
ER

S
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

17
,0

00
.0

0
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

 
(1

,4
04

.6
3)

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
 

15
,5

95
.3

7
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

R
EN

TA
L-

SA
N

IT
A

R
Y 

FA
C

IL
IT

IE
S

-
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
18

,0
00

.0
0

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
 

(3
,8

50
.0

0)
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

 
14

,1
50

.0
0

   
   

   
   

   
   

   

C
O

N
SU

LT
A

N
TS

 
20

0,
00

0.
00

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
 

2,
28

8,
75

9.
99

   
   

   
   

   
 

(2
6,

35
6.

43
)

   
   

   
   

   
   

  
2,

26
2,

40
3.

56
   

   
   

   
   

 

A
R

C
H

IT
EC

TU
R

A
L 

SE
R

V
IC

ES
 

7,
00

0,
00

0.
00

   
   

   
   

   
   

 
16

,7
90

,3
80

.5
1

   
   

   
   

  
(8

7,
45

7.
32

)
   

   
   

   
   

   
  

16
,7

02
,9

23
.1

9
   

   
   

   
  

C
O

N
ST

R
U

C
TI

O
N

 C
LE

R
K

 O
F 

TH
E 

W
O

R
K

S
27

5,
00

0.
00

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
 

27
5,

00
0.

00
   

   
   

   
   

   
  

-
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

27
5,

00
0.

00
   

   
   

   
   

   
 

B
U

IL
D

IN
G

 S
YS

TE
M

 C
O

M
M

IS
SI

O
N

IN
G

 
35

0,
00

0.
00

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
 

35
0,

00
0.

00
   

   
   

   
   

   
  

-
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

35
0,

00
0.

00
   

   
   

   
   

   
 

C
O

N
ST

R
U

C
TI

O
N

 P
R

O
JE

C
T 

M
A

N
A

G
EM

EN
T 

2,
50

0,
00

0.
00

   
   

   
   

   
   

 
4,

39
5,

07
1.

00
   

   
   

   
   

 
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
4,

39
5,

07
1.

00
   

   
   

   
   

 

C
O

N
ST

R
U

C
TI

O
N

 M
A

N
A

G
ER

 A
T 

R
IS

K
 

11
9,

35
8,

69
0.

33
   

   
   

   
   

16
4,

32
5,

20
3.

44
   

   
   

   
(2

,5
93

,3
98

.9
1)

   
   

   
   

   
16

1,
73

1,
80

4.
53

   
   

   
   

B
LU

EP
R

IN
TI

N
G

49
,5

48
.5

0
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
6,

90
0.

25
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
6,

90
0.

25
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

  

LE
G

A
L 

SE
R

V
IC

ES
 

25
0,

00
0.

00
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

 
27

5,
46

9.
79

   
   

   
   

   
   

  
(8

,6
18

.4
0)

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
 

26
6,

85
1.

39
   

   
   

   
   

   
 

LE
G

A
L 

SE
TT

LE
M

EN
T

-
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
10

0,
00

0.
00

   
   

   
   

   
   

  
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
10

0,
00

0.
00

   
   

   
   

   
   

 

R
EG

IS
TR

A
TI

O
N

 A
N

D
 R

EC
O

R
D

IN
G

 F
EE

S
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

50
.0

0
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

  
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
50

.0
0

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
  

P
O

ST
A

G
E

10
0.

00
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
16

4.
26

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
16

4.
26

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   

P
R

IN
TI

N
G

51
.5

0
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
  

22
.0

0
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

  
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
22

.0
0

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
  

A
D

V
ER

TI
SI

N
G

/P
U

B
LI

C
A

TI
O

N
S

30
0.

00
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   

A
TH

LE
TI

C
 T

R
A

N
SP

O
R

TA
TI

O
N

35
0,

00
0.

00
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

 
42

2,
00

0.
00

   
   

   
   

   
   

  
(2

1,
44

9.
28

)
   

   
   

   
   

   
  

40
0,

55
0.

72
   

   
   

   
   

   
 

U
N

A
LL

O
C

A
TE

D
 C

O
N

TI
N

G
EN

C
Y 

-
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
14

0,
21

2.
19

   
   

   
   

   
   

  
(1

40
,2

12
.1

9)
   

   
   

   
   

   
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   

O
W

N
ER

S 
C

O
N

TI
N

G
EN

C
Y 

{3
}

6,
22

5,
10

7.
69

   
   

   
   

   
   

 
3,

00
0,

00
0.

00
   

   
   

   
   

 
(3

,0
00

,0
00

.0
0)

   
   

   
   

   
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   

B
U

IL
D

IN
G

 IM
P

R
O

V
EM

EN
TS

49
7,

50
0.

00
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

 
49

7,
50

0.
00

   
   

   
   

   
   

  
(1

23
,5

39
.0

9)
   

   
   

   
   

   
37

3,
96

0.
91

   
   

   
   

   
   

 

C
O

M
P

U
TE

R
 S

ER
V

ER
 H

A
R

D
W

A
R

E
92

5,
00

0.
00

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
 

-
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

-
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

-
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

IN
FO

R
M

A
TI

O
N

 T
EC

H
N

O
LO

G
Y 

EQ
U

IP
M

EN
T

-
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
1,

85
0,

00
0.

00
   

   
   

   
   

 
(3

,1
96

.0
3)

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
 

1,
84

6,
80

3.
97

   
   

   
   

   
 

A
U

D
IO

-V
IS

U
A

L 
EQ

U
IP

M
EN

T
92

5,
00

0.
00

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
 

26
,7

41
.3

1
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

 
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
26

,7
41

.3
1

   
   

   
   

   
   

   

FU
R

N
IS

H
IN

G
S,

 F
IX

TU
R

ES
 &

 E
Q

U
IP

M
EN

T
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

1,
56

2,
50

0.
00

   
   

   
   

   
 

(6
,8

82
.1

5)
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

 
1,

55
5,

61
7.

85
   

   
   

   
   

 

C
LA

SS
R

O
O

M
 F

U
R

N
IT

U
R

E
1,

38
7,

50
0.

00
   

   
   

   
   

   
 

42
1,

10
1.

05
   

   
   

   
   

   
  

(1
6,

45
8.

76
)

   
   

   
   

   
   

  
40

4,
64

2.
29

   
   

   
   

   
   

 

TO
TA

L 
P

R
O

JE
C

T
 E

X
P

EN
D

IT
U

R
E 

B
U

D
G

ET
 (

#5
6

-0
7(

4)
)

14
1,

22
7,

01
1.

39
$ 

   
   

   
  

19
7,

52
6,

26
1.

39
$ 

   
   

   
(6

,0
00

,0
28

.6
9)

$ 
   

   
   

  
19

1,
52

6,
23

2.
70

$ 
   

   
  

{1
} 

O
ri

g
in

a
l b

u
d

g
et

 t
h

ru
 b

o
a

rd
 o

rd
er

 #
5

6-
07

 (
04

/0
4/

20
07

)
 

{2
} 

A
m

en
d

ed
 b

u
d

g
et

 t
h

ru
 b

o
a

rd
 o

rd
er

 #
4

3
-1

1:
 F

eb
ru

a
ry

 2
2,

 2
01

1.
  

{3
} 

Tr
a

n
sf

er
s 

fr
o

m
 t

h
e 

O
w

n
er

s 
co

n
ti

n
g

en
cy

 r
eq

u
ir

e 
p

ri
o

r 
a

p
p

rv
a

l o
f 

th
e 

B
o

a
rd

 o
f 

A
ld

er
m

en

Th
e 

M
a

yo
r 

is
 a

u
th

o
ri

ze
d

 t
o

 m
a

ke
 u

n
lim

it
ed

 t
ra

n
sf

er
s 

fr
o

m
 t

h
e 

U
n

a
llo

ca
te

d
 C

o
n

ti
n

g
en

cy
.  

O
ri

gi
n

al
C

u
rr

e
n

t 
A

m
en

d
ed

R
ec

o
m

m
e

n
d

ed
Fi

n
al

 B
u

d
ge

t

B
u

d
ge

t 
{1

}
B

u
d

ge
t 

{2
}

R
ev

is
io

n
s

as
 A

m
en

d
ed

P
R

O
C

EE
D

S 
FR

O
M

 T
H

E 
SA

LE
 O

F 
B

O
N

D
S

79
,6

49
,8

45
.3

9
   

   
   

   
   

  
13

5,
92

1,
51

1.
39

$ 
   

   
   

-
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
  

 
13

5,
92

1,
51

1.
39

$ 
   

   
   

P
R

O
C

EE
D

S 
FR

O
M

 S
TA

TE
 L

O
A

N
S

15
,0

00
,0

00
.0

0
   

   
   

   
   

  
14

,7
24

,6
17

.0
0

   
   

   
   

  
(3

,7
24

,6
17

.0
0)

   
   

   
   

   
11

,0
00

,0
00

.0
0

   
   

   
   

  

M
SB

A
 C

O
N

ST
R

U
C

TI
O

N
 A

SS
IS

TA
N

C
E 

G
R

A
N

TS
 

46
,5

77
,1

66
.0

0
   

   
   

   
   

  
46

,5
77

,1
66

.0
0

   
   

   
   

  
(2

,3
28

,8
58

.0
0)

   
   

   
   

   
44

,2
48

,3
08

.0
0

   
   

   
   

  

V
EN

D
O

R
 R

EB
A

TE
S

-
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
27

6,
21

7.
00

   
   

   
   

   
   

  
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
27

6,
21

7.
00

   
   

   
   

   
   

 

TR
A

N
SF

ER
 F

R
O

M
 O

TH
ER

 F
U

N
D

S
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

26
,7

50
.0

0
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

 
53

,4
46

.3
1

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
80

,1
96

.3
1

   
   

   
   

   
   

   

TO
TA

L 
P

R
O

JE
C

T
 F

IN
A

N
C

IN
G

 B
U

D
G

ET
 (

#5
6

-0
7(

5
))

14
1,

22
7,

01
1.

39
$ 

   
   

   
  

19
7,

52
6,

26
1.

39
$ 

   
   

   
(6

,0
00

,0
28

.6
9)

$ 
   

   
   

  
19

1,
52

6,
23

2.
70

$ 
   

   
  

 
 

#56-07(5)



#56-07(5)



#56-07(5)



#56-07(5)



COMPTROLLER’S OFFICE 

CITY OF NEWTON, MASSACHUSETTS 

dwilkinson@newtonma.gov 

(617) 796-1305 
 

September 21, 2012 

 

TO:  Finance Committee 

 

FROM:  David Wilkinson 

 

SUBJECT: Docket Item #56-07(5) 

Earlier this week the Board of Aldermen approved docket item #56-07(4), which reduced 

the expenditure budget for the Newton North High School new construction project by 

$6,000,028.69 to $191,526,232.70.  The objective of docket item #56-07(5) is to amend 

the final financing plan for the $191,526,232.70 project so that we can minimize interest 

costs associated with project financing.   

 

 As of mid-day today, $191,433,789.77 of the $191,526,232.70 project budget has 

been expended, leaving a balance of $92,442.93 that is expected to be expended 

to close out the project. 

 

 The City has realized $191,472,786.39 in revenue against the $191,526,232.70 

project budget, leaving $53,446.31 that remains to be funded. 

 

 Absent approval of docket item #56-07(5), the $53,446.31 balance will be 

financed from a $2,328,858 MSBA construction grant retainage that will be 

released to the City upon the payment of all final invoices (and a possible project 

audit by the MSBA). MSBA and Massachusetts Department of Revenue 

regulations require that the balance of the grant retainage, not needed to fund 

project costs, be used to subsidize project debt service requirements over the 

outstanding term of bonds issued for this project. 

 

 As an alternative to subsidizing North High School project debt service over the 

next 27 years, management would recommend that the entire MSBA construction 

grant retainage be used to immediately retire an equivalent amount of the $11 

million subsidized project loan that the City took out from the MSBA in fiscal 

year 2011. This action will not only free up debt capacity, but will save the City 

slightly more than $650,000 in interest costs over the next 27 years. 

 

 Docket item #56-07(5) recommends that the Board substitute $53,446.31 in 

capital stabilization fund financing for MSBA grant financing so that we can 

immediately arrange for an even conversion of the grant retainage to a loan pre-

payment. If this can be arranged promptly, savings for fiscal year 2014 alone will 

be $46,500.   

 

#56-07(5)

mailto:dwilkinson@newtonma.gov


#278-12



#278-12



#278-12



 Print 

Section 21E. Any city or town may, by ordinance or by-law, and any district by vote of the 

district meeting, establish due dates for the payment of municipal charges and bills, and may 

fix a rate at which interest shall accrue if such charges remain unpaid after such due dates; 

provided, however, that the rate of interest shall not exceed the rate at which interest may be 

charged on tax bills under the provisions of section fifty-seven of chapter fifty-nine. 

PART I

TITLE VII

CHAPTER 40

Section 21E

ADMINISTRATION OF THE GOVERNMENT 
(Chapters 1 through 182) 

CITIES, TOWNS AND DISTRICTS 

POWERS AND DUTIES OF CITIES AND TOWNS 

Municipal charges and bi l ls;  due dates; interest 

Page 1 of 1General Laws: CHAPTER 40, Section 21E

9/19/2012http://www.malegislature.gov/Laws/GeneralLaws/PartI/TitleVII/Chapter40/Section21E/Pri...

#278-12


	09-24-12 Finance Agenda
	Appointment Chief Procurement Officer
	Docket Request
	Conservation Commission Letter 09-1212
	Marriott Norumbega Park
	Day Amend
	Docket Request
	backup
	09-19-12 Revised Schedule
	Docket Request
	Chapter 40 Section 21E



